

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

May 5, 2022

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB22-1417 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend the Business Affairs and Labor Committee Report, dated May 4,  
2 2022, page 1, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute ""TWENTY-NINE".
- 3 Page 5 of the bill, line 16, strike "TWENTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-  
4 EIGHT". "
- 5 Amend printed bill, page 5, line 21, strike "SMALL" and substitute  
6 "SMALL, LOCAL".
- 7 Page 1 of the committee report, after line 3 insert "Page 6 of the bill,  
8 strike line 9 and substitute "RETAILERS, ONE OF WHOM MUST REPRESENT  
9 A MINORITY-OWNED SMALL OFF-PREMISES RETAILER;  
10 "(X) ONE MEMBER REPRESENTING A MINORITY-OWNED  
11 ON-PREMISES RETAILER;"
- 12 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly."
- 13 Page 7 of the bill, after line 4 insert:  
14 "(b) IN MAKING THE APPOINTMENTS PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION  
15 (3)(a) OF THIS SECTION, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY  
16 REASONABLE EFFORT TO ENSURE THAT THE RACIAL AND ETHNIC MAKEUP  
17 OF THE TASK FORCE IS REFLECTIVE OF THE DEMOGRAPHY OF THE STATE."
- 18 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 19 Page 7 of the bill, line 21, strike "SUBSECTION" and substitute  
20 "SUBSECTIONS".

1 Page 1 of the report, after line 12 insert:

2 "Page 7 of the bill, strike line 22 and substitute "TO (3)(a)(XVII) OF THIS  
3 SECTION MUST BE A PRINCIPAL OR EMPLOYEE OF A BUSINESS WITHIN THE  
4 SPECIFIC INDUSTRY INTEREST THE MEMBER REPRESENTS AND HAVE  
5 DEMONSTRABLE, DIRECT".

6 Page 7 of the bill, lines 23 and 24, strike "THEY REPRESENT," and  
7 substitute "THE MEMBER REPRESENTS,".

8

9 Page 8 of the bill, line 6, after "PERSON" insert "WHO IS A PRINCIPAL OR  
10 EMPLOYEE OF A BUSINESS WITHIN THE SPECIFIC INDUSTRY INTEREST THE  
11 MEMBER REPRESENTS WHO IS".

12 Page 9 of the bill, line 15, strike "FAIR" and substitute "FAIR, ETHNICALLY  
13 AND RACIALLY DIVERSE, INDEPENDENT,".

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*